

No. 24-_____

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

RANDAL M. HALL,

Petitioner,

versus

TRAVIS TROCHESSETT; CITY OF LEAGUE CITY,
TEXAS,

Respondents.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

Randall Kallinen
Kallinen Law PLLC
511 Broadway Street
Houston, Texas 77012
(713) 320-3785
attorneykallinen@aol.com
Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS	ii
RELATED CASES	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vi
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	1
U.S. Const. amend. I	1
U.S. Const. amend. IV	2
42 U.S.C. § 1983	2
Texas Penal Code § 38.15(a)(1), (d)	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	4
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	6
I. The Fifth Circuit's published opinion directly contravenes the accepted application of First Amendment jurisprudence by finding interference in Randal's conduct. In doing so, it has both departed from the accepted and usual course of judicial proceedings, and come in conflict with the other Courts of Appeals.	8
II. The Fifth Circuit's opinion also directly contravenes its own, the Texas Court of Criminal Appeals', and the Texas Court of	

Appeals' clear application of the speech only exception as an extension of the First Amendment.	11
III. The Fifth Circuit was wrong to apply the independent intermediary doctrine here, and this Court should grant the Petition whether or not it reaches the independent intermediary question.	14
IV. Qualified immunity is a fundamentally flawed doctrine that should either be limited to heat-of-the-moment decisions, or cease to exist.	16
CONCLUSION	19

**TABLE OF CONTENTS
OF THE APPENDIX**

Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit, Issued: June 20th, 2024	1a
Judgment of the United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit, Issued: June 20th, 2024	18a
Order of the United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit, Issued: August 20th, 2024	20a
Order of the United States District Court for the Southern District of Texas, Issued: May 17th, 2023	22a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Bernal v. Sacramento Cty. Sheriff's Dep't,</i> 73 F.4th 678 (9th Cir. 2023)	6, 10
<i>Carney v. State,</i> 31 S. W. 3d 392, 396 (Tex.App.—Austin 2000, no pet.)	7, 12
<i>Freeman v. Gore,</i> 483 F.3d 404 (5th Cir. 2007).....	6, 12
<i>Friend v. Gasparino,</i> 61 F.4th 77 (2d Cir. 2023).....	6, 10
<i>Hoggard v. Rhodes,</i> 141 S. Ct. 2421 (2021).....	18
<i>Houston v. Hill,</i> 482 U.S. 451 (1987)	7
<i>Marbury v. Madison,</i> 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803)	17
<i>Novak v. City of Parma,</i> 33 F.4th 296 (6th Cir. 2022)	6, 11
<i>Octane Fitness, LLC v. ICON Health & Fitness, Inc.,</i> 572 U.S. 545 (2014)	17
<i>Payne v. Pauley,</i> 337 F.3d 767 (7th Cir. 2003).....	12
<i>Rogers v. Jarrett,</i> 63 F.4th 971 (5th Cir. 2023)	18
<i>Ross v. Blake,</i> 578 U.S. 632 (2016)	17
<i>Salazar-Limon v. City of Houston,</i> 581 U.S. 946 (2017)	15
<i>Sosa v. Martin Cty.,</i> 57 F.4th 1297 (11th Cir. 2023)	17

<i>Voss v. Goode,</i> 954 F.3d 234 (5th Cir. 2020).....	6, 13
<i>Werner v. Wall,</i> 836 F.3d 751 (7th Cir. 2016).....	17
<i>Westfall v. Luna,</i> 903 F.3d 534 (5th Cir. 2018).....	6
